

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 2008 to June 13, 2009

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 12, 2009

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2009

FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 2009

compensation coverage approved by the superintendent and is provided under terms and conditions, including reinsurance protection, approved by the superintendent. Rates for employment practices liability insurance are subject to chapter 25. The company may not write other lines of insurance. The company may reinsure workers' compensation and employers' liability insurance written by other insurers that are covering out-of-state employees of Maine-based employers that are insured by the company. For the purpose of providing insurance to Maine-based employers operating in other states, the company may apply to appropriate regulatory authorities in those states for authority to write workers' compensation, employers' liability and employment practices liability insurance for Maine-based employers' operations in those states. The company may form or acquire subsidiary insurers in other states that are authorized to write only workers' compensation insurance, employers' liability insurance and employment practices liability insurance as long as such coverage is incidental to and written in connection with workers' compensation coverage. The superintendent may authorize a subsidiary insurer formed or acquired by the company to write workers' compensation, employers' liability and employment practices liability insurance in this State as long as such coverage is incidental to and written in connection with coverage in the state in which the insured's principal place of business is located. The superintendent may not authorize a subsidiary insurer formed or acquired by the company to write any other line of insurance in this State.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 33

S.P. 541 - L.D. 1454

An Act To Provide Additional Unemployment Benefits and Make Statutory Revisions in Accordance with the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, there is a federal option that permits the State's long-term unemployed workers to qualify for either 13 or 20 weeks of additional unemployment benefits during periods of high unemployment; and

Whereas, effective February 17, 2009, the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Public Law 111-5 made changes to the laws governing extended benefits in the unemployment compensation

program, under which this option exists, such that in most cases, 100% of the benefits paid out under this program would be paid by the federal government for weeks of unemployment beginning after February 17, 2009 and before January 1, 2010; and

Whereas, it is likely that as many as 9,900 unemployed workers of the State would benefit from extended benefits in the unemployment compensation program if the federal option were temporarily adopted by the State; and

Whereas, in addition, a change must be made to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 26, section 1193, subsection 1 in order for this State to meet the provisions of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Public Law 111-5, Section 2003 pertaining to special transfers for unemployment compensation modernization; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 26 MRSA §1193, sub-§1, ¶A, as amended by PL 2003, c. 28, §1, is further amended to read:

A. For the week in which the claimant left regular employment voluntarily without good cause attributable to that employment. The disqualification continues until the claimant has earned 4 times the claimant's weekly benefit amount in employment by an employer. A claimant may not be disqualified under this paragraph if:

(1) The leaving was caused by the illness or disability of the claimant or an immediate family member and the claimant took all reasonable precautions to protect the claimant's employment status by promptly notifying the employer of the reasons for the absence and by promptly requesting reemployment when again able to resume employment need for time off, a change or reduction in hours or a shift change and being advised by the employer that the time off or change or reduction in hours or shift change cannot or will not be accommodated;

(2) The leaving was necessary to accompany, follow or join the claimant's spouse in a new place of residence and the claimant can clearly show within 14 days of arrival at the new place of residence an attachment to the new labor market, and the claimant is in all

respects able, available and actively seeking suitable work;

(3) The leaving was in good faith in order to accept new employment on a permanent fulltime basis and the new employment did not materialize for reasons attributable to the new employing unit;

(4) The leaving was necessary to protect the claimant or any member of the claimant's immediate family from domestic abuse or the leaving was due to domestic violence that caused the claimant reasonably to believe that the claimant's continued employment would jeopardize the safety of the claimant or any member of the claimant's immediate family and the claimant made all reasonable efforts to preserve the employment; or

(5) The claimant's employer announced in writing to employees that it planned to reduce the work force through a layoff or reduction in force and that employees may offer to be among those included in the layoff or reduction in force, at which time the claimant offered to be one of the employees included in the layoff or reduction in force and the claimant is employer accepted the claimant's offer, thereby ending the employment relationship.

Separation from employment based on the compelling family reasons in subparagraphs (1), (2) and (4) does not result in disqualification.

Sec. 2. Alternative trigger. In addition to the conditions provided in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 26, section 1195, there is a state "on" indicator for a week in the period from February 17, 2009 until the week ending December 12, 2009 or until the week ending 3 weeks prior to the last week for which federal sharing is authorized by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Public Law 111-5, Section 2005(a), whichever is later, if:

1. The average rate of seasonally adjusted total unemployment in this State, as determined by the United States Secretary of Labor, for the period consisting of the most recent 3 months for which data for all states are published before the close of that week equals or exceeds 6.5%; and

2. The average rate of seasonally adjusted total unemployment in this State, as determined by the United States Secretary of Labor, for the 3-month period referred to in subsection 1 equals or exceeds 110% of the average rate for either or both of the corresponding 3-month periods ending in the 2 preceding calendar years.

Sec. 3. Total extended benefit amount. For the period from February 17, 2009 until the week ending December 12, 2009 or until the week ending 3

weeks prior to the last week for which federal sharing is authorized by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Public Law 111-5, Section 2005(a), whichever is later, and effective with respect to weeks beginning in a high unemployment period, the total extended benefit amount payable to any eligible individual with respect to the applicable benefit year is the least of the following amounts:

1. Eighty percent of the total amount of regular benefits that were payable to the individual under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 26, chapter 13 in the applicable benefit year;

2. Twenty times the weekly benefit amount that was payable to the individual under Title 26, chapter 13 for a week of total unemployment in the applicable benefit year; and

3. Forty-six times the weekly benefit amount that was payable to the individual under Title 26, chapter 13 for a week of total unemployment in the applicable benefit year, reduced by the total amount of regular benefits that were paid, or deemed paid, to the individual under Title 26, chapter 13 with respect to the benefit year.

For purposes of this section, "high unemployment period" means any period during which an extended benefit period would be in effect if section 1 of this Act were applied with an average seasonally adjusted unemployment rate of 8% instead of 6.5%.

Sec. 4. Definitions. In addition to the definition of "exhaustee" in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 26, section 1195, subsection 1, paragraph A, in the context of the extended benefits in the unemployment compensation program provided by this Act, "exhaustee" means an individual who, with respect to any week of unemployment in that individual's eligibility period, has received, prior to such week, all of the federal emergency unemployment compensation 2008 benefits that were available to that individual.

Sec. 5. Eligibility period. In the context of the extended benefits in the unemployment program provided by this Act, "eligibility period" of an individual means the period consisting of the weeks in the individual's benefit year or a period in which the individual is collecting benefits under the federal emergency unemployment compensation 2008 program that begins in an extended benefit period and, if the individual's benefit year or period of benefit collection under the federal emergency unemployment compensation 2008 program ends within such extended benefit period, any weeks thereafter that begin in such period.

Sec. 6. Fund. The Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services shall establish, within the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, the Emergency Unemployment Benefit Reimbursement Fund, referred to in this section as "the

FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 2009

fund." The fund must be used to reimburse eligible employers for the cost of extended benefits paid on their behalf from the Unemployment Compensation Fund under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 26, section 1141 as a result of the triggering of the "on" indicator provided in this Act.

To obtain reimbursement from the fund, an employer must demonstrate to the administrator of the fund that the employer has paid its bill to the Unemployment Compensation Fund for the benefits and that the benefits paid were attributable to this "on" indicator.

If amounts in the fund are not sufficient to cover the total cost of the extended benefits under this Act, the Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services, on behalf of the Governor, shall submit a budget request to the Second Regular Session of the 124th Legislature.

For purposes of this section, a school administrative unit as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, section 1, subsection 26 is not an eligible employer.

Sec. 7. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Emergency Unemployment Benefit Reimbursement Fund N070

Initiative: Provides funds to support the costs of reimbursing certain direct reimbursement employers for extended benefits paid as a result of temporarily adding an alternative methodology for determining when extended unemployment benefits are paid.

| GENERAL FUND | 2009-10 | 2010-11 |
|--------------------|-----------|---------|
| All Other | \$600,000 | \$0 |
| GENERAL FUND TOTAL | \$600,000 | \$0 |

Sec. 8. Retroactivity. Sections 2 to 5 of this Act apply retroactively to February 17, 2009.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective April 16, 2009.

CHAPTER 34

S.P. 71 - L.D. 221

An Act To Modify the Laws Regarding Seat Belts

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 29-A MRSA §2081, sub-§6, as amended by PL 1997, c. 450, §4, is further amended to read:

6. Exceptions. Notwithstanding subsection 3-A:

A. A rural mail carrier of the United States Postal Service is not required to be secured in a seat belt while engaged in the delivery of mail; and

B. The operator of a taxicab or a limousine is not responsible for securing in a seat belt a passenger transported for a fee-<u>; and</u>

C. A newspaper delivery person is not required to be secured in a seat belt while engaged in the actual delivery of newspapers from a vehicle or performing newspaper delivery duties that require frequent entry into and exit from a vehicle.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 35

S.P. 43 - L.D. 120

An Act Regarding Assistance to Low-income Customers of Gas Utilities

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 35-A MRSA §4706-A, as enacted by PL 1999, c. 664, §1, is repealed.

Sec. 2. 35-A MRSA §4706-B is enacted to read:

<u>§4706-B. Assistance programs for low-income cus-</u> tomers

1. Programs. Each gas utility in the State that serves 5,000 or more residential customers shall offer low-income assistance programs for residential customers who satisfy criteria for low-income assistance as established by the commission in rule. To the maximum extent possible, a gas utility, in adopting and implementing a low-income assistance program under this section, shall seek to encourage conservation in the use of gas by program participants.

2. Cost recovery. The commission shall include in rates for a gas utility all costs incurred in compli-